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This section contains information for billing services rendered by Indian Health Services (IHS), Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 638, Clinics.  For IHS/MOA billing code information, refer to the Indian Health Services (IHS), Memorandum Of Agreement (MOA) 638, Clinics: Billing Codes section in this manual.


Program History
On April 21, 1998, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) implemented the IHS/MOA between the federal IHS and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.  The IHS/MOA changed the reimbursement policy for services provided to Medi-Cal recipients within American Indian or Alaskan native health care facilities identified as 638 facilities.
DHCS compiled a list of IHS clinics and mailed a letter to each provider informing them of the option to participate as a 638 clinic under the MOA.  Providers electing to participate were asked to complete and return an “Elect to Participate” Indian Health Services Memorandum of Agreement (IHS/MOA) Application (form DHCS 7108) to DHCS.

Enrollment
Rural Health Clinics (RHCs), Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) and certain Primary Care Clinics (PCCs) designated by the federal IHS as eligible to participate in the IHS Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) may enroll as IHS clinic providers.  Clinics cannot be designated as both an IHS and an RHC/FQHC/PCC provider.  Other current provider numbers are inactivated at the time of enrollment.

Providers may enroll as an IHS clinic by completing an “Elect to Participate” Indian Health Services Memorandum of Agreement (IHS/MOA) Application (form DHCS 7108).  The application is available at the end of this section and may be photocopied and mailed to:
Department of Health Care Services

Provider Enrollment Division

MS 4704

P.O. Box 997413

Sacramento, CA  95899-7413
Faxed applications will not be considered.
Services Available
This program provides the following:

· Physician services

· Physician assistant services

· Nurse practitioner services

· Nurse midwife services

· Clinical psychologist services *

· Clinical social worker services *

· Marriage and Family Therapist Services *

· Visiting nurse if services are provided in the Tribal facilities
· Services and supplies incidental to physician services

· Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program (CPSP) services:  Registered nurse, dietitian, health education, certified childbirth educator, licensed vocational nurse, and comprehensive perinatal health worker, if the clinic has an approved application on file with the California Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

· Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) program services:  licensed marriage, family and child counselors are available to persons under 21 years of age as another health visit, if an EPSDT screening identified the need for a service necessary to correct or ameliorate a mental illness or condition

· Medi-Cal ambulatory services

· Optometry services

· Dental services

Note:
See the Optional Benefits Exclusion section in this manual and the Denti-Cal website at www.denti-cal.ca.gov for policy details relating to IHS.

· End of life services

Note:
Refer to the End of Life Option Act Services section of the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional information.
*
Interns must be under the supervision of a licensed mental health professional, in accordance with the requirements of applicable state laws.

Medi-Services
Medi-Service limitations apply for services provided in an IHS clinic, unless the recipient is under age 21.

Prescriptions
IHS clinics may be reimbursed for prescriptions or refills if they are a licensed pharmacy and approved by Medi-Cal to render pharmacy services.  If the pharmacy does not qualify, prescriptions or refills are not separately reimbursable with per visit code 01.

Treatment Authorization
IHS services do not require a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR),

Requests (TARs)
but providers are required to meet the same documentation requirements that are necessary in a TAR for the same service under Medi-Cal.  IHS facilities are subject to the same limitation of scope and duration of services as other Medi-Cal providers.

Claims for Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program (CPSP) support services in excess of the basic allowances will not be denied for the absence of a TAR.  However, the provider must maintain the same level of documentation required for authorization.  Justification includes:

· Clinical finding and high-risk factors involved in the pregnancy

· Explanation of why basic CPSP services are not sufficient

· Services that would have been requested

· Description and amount of services and time

· Anticipated benefit or result and outcome or additional services

The recipient’s medical records should be available for review by DHCS staff.

Medical Visit
IHS/MOA clinics may be reimbursed for up to two visits a day for one patient, if one is a medical visit (per-visit code 01) and the other is either an other health visit (per-visit code 23) or a Medi-Cal ambulatory visit (per-visit code 24).  A medical visit is a face-to-face encounter occurring at a clinic or center between a recipient and physician, physician assistant, nurse practitioner, nurse midwife or visiting nurse in certain circumstances.

Other Types of Visits
An other health visit (per-visit code 23) may also be utilized for Early and Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) program face-to-face encounters between an IHS/MOA recipient and a clinical psychological, clinical social worker, or other health professional for therapeutic mental health services.
Medi-Cal Ambulatory
A Medi-Cal ambulatory visit (per-visit code 24) is a face-to-face

Visit*
encounter between an IHS/MOA recipient and a health care 
professional other than a physician or mid-level practitioner and is

included in California’s Medi-Cal State Plan.  This encounter must occur in an outpatient setting.
Medi-Cal ambulatory visit services are reimbursed at the IHS
all-inclusive rate:

· Physical therapy (subject to CCR, Title 22, Section 51309)

· Occupational therapy (subject to CCR, Title 22, Section 51309)

· Speech pathology (subject to CCR, Title 22, Section 51309)*
· Audiology (subject to CCR, Title 22, Section 51309)*
· Podiatry (subject to CCR, Title 22, Section 51309)*
· Drug and alcohol visits (subject to Medi-Cal participation requirements)

· Chiropractic (subject to CCR, Title 22, Section 51309)*
· Acupuncture (subject to CCR, Title 22, Section 51309)*

· Telemedicine
If the recipient, subsequent to the medical or other health or Medi-Cal ambulatory visit, suffers illness or injury requiring additional diagnosis or treatment, an additional visit is reimbursable.

Non-medical transportation is not included in the IHS/MOA visit rate and is reimbursed separately.
Radiology and laboratory services are included in the IHS/MOA visit rate and are not reimbursed separately.

*See the Optional Benefits Exclusion section in this manual for policy details, including information regarding exemptions to the excluded benefits.

Services for Recipients
MOA facilities use per-visit code 18 when billing for services rendered 

In Managed Care and
to enrollees of Medi-Cal managed care plans (and the service is

Capitated Medicare 
covered by the plan).  

Advantage Plans

MOA facilities use per-visit code 20 when billing for services rendered to straight Medi-Cal recipients enrolled in capitated Medicare. 

Billing for Straight Medi-Cal
Providers submitting claims for fee-for-service Medi-Cal recipients in a 

with Medicare Advantage
fee-for-service Medicare Advantage Plan should bill with per-visit 

HMO Plans
code 02.  Also, the phrase “For a fee-for-service Medi-Cal recipient in a fee-for-service Medicare Advantage Plan” must be included in the Remarks (Box 80) field of the claim or in an attachment to the claim. 


Providers submitting claims for fee-for-service Medi-Cal recipients in a capitated Medicare Advantage Plan should bill with per-visit code 20.

Billing Per-Visit Code 18
MOAs bill per-visit code 18 when rendering services to a recipient

for Capitated Medicare
enrolled in Medi-Cal managed care regardless of Medicare eligibility. Refer to “Billing for Per-Visit Code 20” in this section for required remarks and/or attachments.

Billing for Per-Visit Code 20
Generally, claims submitted to Medi-Cal for either code 02 or 20 must


include documentation of Medicare denial in one of the following 


ways:

· Enter three keys facts in the Remarks field (Box 80) of the claim:

· Whether the facility is MOA

· That the recipient is a managed care patient

· One of the following: No EOMB/No MRN/No RA

Or

· On an 8 1/2" x 11" attachment to the claim, specify the following:  MOA Medi-Cal patient enrolled in a capitated Medicare Advantage HMO and no EOMB (or MRN) (or RA) received from the capitated Medicare Advantage HMO.

Crossover Claim
For crossover claims, providers do not complete the Payer Name field 

Completion Instructions
(Box 50) or Prior Payments field (Box 54) with prior payment amounts 


from Medicare or the Medicare carrier.  Additional information is available in the Medicare/Medi-Cal Crossover Claims: Outpatient Services section.

Rate Determination
An annual reconciliation request is filed with Audits and Investigations.  Audits and Investigations will review the filed reconciliation request to ensure every IHS/MOA is receiving its full federal MOA per-visit reimbursement rates.


Per-visit code 18 and code 20 rates are adjusted upon request by the MOA facilities.  Audits and Investigations has posted forms on the DHCS website.  The MOA can request to change their per-visit code 18 and code 20 rates at any time in which their managed care contract or Medicare Advantage Plan contract has changes.  Alternatively, the MOA can include the per-visit code 18 and code 20 rate change forms with their annually-filed reconciliation request.


DHCS Audits and Investigations Division forms are available on the DHCS website at:


http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/Pages/
AuditsInvestigationsForms.aspx

CHDP/EPSDT Reporting
The Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program is

Requirements and
responsible for overseeing a portion of the Early and Periodic 

Billing for CHDP Patients
Screening Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) screening requirements of the Federal Medicaid program (Medi-Cal in California).  These requirements include reporting the status of selected EPSDT screening services according to Social Security Act, Section 1902 (a)(43) as amended by Section 6403 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989.

The CHDP information-only Confidential Screening/Billing Report (information-only PM 160) was designed to collect the required data and enable the CHDP program to monitor compliance with Federal requirements.
IHS/MOAs enrolled as CHDP providers who render EPSDT services must submit claims and PM 160 forms as follows.

For services rendered to children with fee-for-service, full-scope 
Medi-Cal or children pre-enrolled in temporary, fee-for-service
Medi-Cal through the CHDP Gateway process, providers:

· Submit both a UB-04 (follow standard outpatient UB-04 claim submission instructions in this manual) and an information-only PM 160 form (according to the following “PM 160 Instructions”).

· Do not attach the UB-04 to the information-only PM 160 form or vice versa.

For services rendered to children eligible for state-funded CHDP services only, providers:

· Submit a standard PM 160 (according to the following “PM 160 Instructions”).  They do not submit a UB-04.

PM 160 Instructions
Mailing and form retention instructions for both the information-only and standard PM 160 are as follows:

· Number 1 – White Copy:  Mail to Xerox State Healthcare, LLC, at: 
Medi-Cal/CHDP

P.O. Box 15300

Sacramento, CA  95851-1300

· Number 2 – Yellow Copy (or a facsimile copy of the CHDP computer media claim form):  Send to local CHDP program in the county/city in which the child resides

· Number 3 – White Copy:  Retain in the patient’s record

· Number 4 – Pink Copy (or a facsimile copy):  Give to the parent

Ordering PM 160s
IHS/MOAs may order PM 160s through the local CHDP office in each local health jurisdiction.

Notice:	Assembly Bill X3 5 (Evans, Chapter 20, Statutes of 2009) excluded various optional benefits from coverage under the Medi-Cal program, including certain IHS covered services.  See the Optional Benefits Exclusion section in this manual for policy details, including information regarding exemptions to the excluded benefits.
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